

Section No. VI Second Revised Sheet No. 6.57 Canceling First Revised Sheet No. 6.57

# RATE SCHEDULE SBS STANDBY AND SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICE

PAGEEFFECTIVE DATE1 of 8March 29, 2019

# AVAILABILITY:

Available throughout the entire territory served by the Company.

# **APPLICABILITY:**

Applicable to any Customer which, having on-site generating equipment operated for other than emergency and/or test purposes, requests Standby or a combination of Standby and Supplementary Service. A Customer is required to take service under this rate schedule if its total on-site generating capability: (1) exceeds 100 KW, (2) supplies at least 20% of its total on-site electrical load, and (3) is operated for other than emergency purposes.

Service to two or more premises shall not be combined nor shall service furnished hereunder be shared with or resold to others. All service shall be taken at the same voltage and from a single delivery point.

# CHARACTER OF SERVICE:

Alternating current, 60 cycle, single-phase or three-phase, at the Company's standard voltage available.

#### **PROCEDURES:**

Customers receiving service from this schedule must:

- Execute a Standard Form of Contract for Electric Power identifying the <u>Supplementary Service</u> <u>Capacity</u> (NC) required to be maintained by the Company. In the event of a bona fide change in the Customer's maximum supplementary service requirements, the Supplementary Service Capacity (NC) for the future may be changed accordingly by mutual agreement. However, contractual changes to the NC will be limited to two (2) each year.
- Execute a Standby Service Agreement identifying the <u>Standby Service Capacity</u> (BC), not less than 100 KW, required to be maintained by the Company. In the event of a bona fide change in the Customer's standby service requirements, the Standby Service Capacity (BC) for the future may be changed accordingly by mutual agreement. However, contractual changes to the BC will be limited to two (2) each year.



Section No. VI Second Revised Sheet No. 6.58 Canceling First Revised Sheet No. 6.58

PAGE	EFFECTIVE DATE
2 of 8	March 29, 2019

(Continued from Rate Schedule SBS, Sheet No. 6.57)

3. Execute a Standby Service Interconnection Agreement and reimburse the Company for any necessary additional metering costs incurred by the Company as a result of supplying electric service to the Customer under the terms of this schedule.

## LIMITATION OF ABOVE 7,499 KW DEMAND RANGE FOR BILLING PURPOSES:

This billing range will be available only to Customers: (1) which have a BC or NC that is above 7,499 and (2) which are required to take service under this rate schedule pursuant to the criteria contained in the section on Applicability set forth above.

## MONTHLY RATES:

Customers with a BC and NC that fall in two different demand (KW) ranges will be billed under the demand (KW) range applicable to the larger of the BC or NC. Should the maximum demand (KW) taken in a billing month exceed the sum of the BC and NC, except as provided below, a new BC reflecting this new actual maximum demand will be established. In Lieu of the new BC based on the newly established actual maximum demand, the Customer and the Company may by mutual agreement select a new BC and/or NC. This selection must be made before the normal billing for the month in which the newly increased maximum demand is established. The Customer would then be billed under the demand (KW) range of the larger of the new (if applicable) BC and NC.



Section No. VI Tenth Revised Sheet No. 6.59 Canceling Ninth Revised Sheet No. 6.59

PAGE	EFFECTIVE DATE
3 of 8	March 29, 2019

(Continued from Rate Schedule SBS, Sheet No. 6.58)

A Standby Service Customer will be billed for electric service in accordance with the following charges:

Contract Demand:	<u>100 to 499 kW</u>	<u>500 to 7,499 kW</u>	<u>Above 7,499 kW</u>
Base Charge:	\$261.68	\$261.68	\$623.10
Demand Charge: Local Facilities Charge Per kW of BC and NC	\$2.93	\$2.65	\$0.93
On-Peak Demand Charge: Per kW of On-Peak kW up to NC Plus the greater of:	\$3.77	\$9.87	\$10.84
Reservation Charge: Per kW of BC or The Sum of the Daily On-Peak Standby Demand Charges: Per kW per day of On-Pea		\$1.38	\$1.41
kW in excess of NC	\$0.65	\$0.65	\$0.66
Energy Charge Per kWh:	3.028¢	3.028¢	3.028¢

Customers with zero (0) NC will not be subject to the On-Peak Demand Charge.



Section No. VI Third Revised Sheet No. 6.60 Canceling Second Revised Sheet No. 6.60

PAGE	EFFECTIVE DATE
4 of 8	March 29, 2019

(Continued from Rate Schedule SBS, Sheet No. 6.59)

## **PROVISION FOR LOWERING STANDBY SERVICE CAPACITY (BC):**

The BC may be decreased by mutual agreement between the Customer and the Company provided the Customer has sufficiently demonstrated that its continuing requirements for Standby capacity are now less than the established BC. If the Customer's BC has been decreased and, within 12 months of such change, the Customer's BC increases through the operation of the provisions of this tariff, the Customer shall pay the difference between what was billed during the elapsed time as demand charges and what would have been billed to the Customer as demand charges using the lesser of the newly established BC or the BC in effect before the decrease. This adjustment will appear on the bill for the billing period in which the increased BC is first effective.

#### **PROVISION FOR COORDINATED MAINTENANCE MONTHS (CMMs):**

The Customer will be allowed up to a total maximum of four (4) billing months in the period September through May to be designated as Coordinated Maintenance Months (CMMs), subject to the approval of the Company. The Customer's request for designation of a particular month as a CMM should ordinarily be submitted six (6) months in advance. The Company, in its sole discretion, may accept a request submitted less than six (6) months in advance. The request for Company approval of a proposed CMM must be submitted in writing.

If the highest standby demand occurring during an approved CMM exceeds the Customer's BC, then this new higher BC will be used in the determination of the Reservation Charge for only the current month. For future billing periods, this new higher BC will be waived for purposes of the calculation of the Reservation Charge and the previous lower BC will be applicable. However, this new higher BC will be used in the determination of the Local Facilities Charge for the current month as well as future billing periods, except as provided under the paragraph entitled "Provision for Lowering Standby Service Capacity (BC)".

During an approved CMM, the Customer will not be billed for the Daily On-Peak Standby Demand Charges that would otherwise be applicable.

#### DETERMINATION OF THE ON-PEAK PERIOD:

The on-peak period for calendar months April through October is defined as being those hours between 12:00 P.M. and 9:00 P.M. Central Daylight Time/Central Standard Time, Monday through Friday.

The on-peak period for calendar months November through March is defined as being those hours between 6:00 A.M. and 10:00 A.M. and between 6:00 P.M. and 10:00 P.M. Central Standard Time/Central Daylight Time, Monday through Friday.



Section No. VI Second Revised Sheet No. 6.61 Canceling First Revised Sheet No. 6.61

PAGE	EFFECTIVE DATE
5 of 8	March 29, 2019

(Continued from Rate Schedule SBS, Sheet No. 6.60)

# DETERMINATION OF THE OFF-PEAK PERIOD:

All hours not included above and all hours of the observed holidays of New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas are in the off-peak period.

# DETERMINATION OF STANDARD BILLING DEMAND:

**On-Peak Demand** - The kilowatt (KW) billing demand for billing purposes shall be the Customer's maximum integrated fifteen minute demand to the nearest kilowatt (KW) during each service month as measured during the hours designated as on-peak but not to exceed the NC. This demand (KW) is not applicable to Customers contracting for and receiving zero (0) NC.

**Daily On-Peak Standby Demand** - The kilowatt (KW) billing demand for billing purposes shall be the Customer's maximum integrated fifteen minute demand to the nearest kilowatt (KW) in excess of the NC (if applicable) as measured during the peak hours of each day for each on-peak day of the billing period.

# **REACTIVE DEMAND CHARGE:**

The monthly bill calculated at the above rates shall also be increased in the amount of \$1.00 per kvar for all over 0.48432 kilovars per kilowatt (90% power factor). The kilovars to which this adjustment shall apply shall be the monthly maximum measured kilovar demand or may be calculated as the square root of the difference between the square of the maximum monthly measured kva demand and the square of the maximum monthly measured kw demand. This charge is applicable only to the Supplementary Service.



Section No. VI Fourth Revised Sheet No. 6.62 Canceling Third Revised Sheet No. 6.62

PAGE	EFFECTIVE DATE
6 of 8	March 29, 2019

(Continued from Rate Schedule SBS, Sheet No. 6.61)

# TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP DISCOUNT AND PRIMARY METERING VOLTAGE DISCOUNTS:

When the Company renders service under this Rate Schedule at the local primary distribution voltage and any transformers required are furnished by the Customer, the monthly rate will be subject to a discount of: five (5) cents per month per kilowatt (kW) of the Customer's demand used in the calculation of the Local Facilities Charge for those customers which are billed under the 100 to 499 kW demand range; or five (5) cents per month per kilowatt (kW) of the Customer's demand used in the calculation of the Local Facilities Charge for those customers which are billed under the 500 to 7,499 kW demand range; and an additional discount of one percent (1%) of the Energy Charge and one percent (1%) of the Demand Charge.

#### TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP DISCOUNT AND TRANSMISSION METERING VOLTAGE DISCOUNTS:

When the Company renders service under this Rate Schedule from an available transmission line of 46,000 volts or higher and the Customer furnishes, operates, and maintains the complete stepdown transformer substation necessary to receive and use such service, the monthly rate will be subject to a discount of six (6) cents per month per kilowatt (kW) of the Customer's demand used in the calculation of the Local Facilities Charge for those customers which are billed under the 500 to 7,499 kW demand range and an additional discount of two percent (2%) of the Energy Charge and two percent (2%) of the Demand Charge. The monthly rate will be subject to a discount of seven (7) cents per kilowatt (kW) of the demand used in the calculation of the Local Facilities Charge for those customers which are billed under the above 7,499 kW demand range and an additional discount of one percent (1%) of the Energy Charge and one percent (1%) of the Demand Charge.

# TERM OF CONTRACT:

Service under this rate schedule shall be for a minimum period of five (5) years and shall continue thereafter from year to year until terminated by either party upon twenty-four (24) months written notice to the other.

#### **DEPOSIT:**

A deposit amounting to twice the estimated average monthly bill may be required before service is connected at designated premises. The deposit may be applied to any final bills against the Customer for service.



Section No. VI Fifth Revised Sheet No. 6.63 Canceling Fourth Revised Sheet No. 6.63

PAGE	EFFECTIVE DATE
7 of 8	January 1, 2021

(Continued from Rate Schedule SBS, Sheet No. 6.62)

# TAX ADJUSTMENT:

See Sheet No. 6.37

#### FRANCHISE FEE BILLING:

See Sheet No. 6.37

## FUEL CHARGE:

See Sheet No. 6.34

#### PURCHASED POWER CAPACITY COST:

See Sheet No. 6.35

# ENERGY CONSERVATION:

See Sheet No. 6.36

# **STORM PROTECTION:**

See Sheet No. 6.31

# STORM RESTORATION:

See Sheet No. 6.25

# ENVIRONMENTAL COST:

See Sheet No. 6.38

#### **GROSS RECEIPTS TAX ADJUSTMENT:**

See Sheet No. 6.37

#### **PAYMENT OF BILLS:**

See Sheet No. 6.37

ISSUED BY: Tiffany Cohen



Section No. VI Second Revised Sheet No. 6.64 Canceling First Revised Sheet No. 6.64

PAGE	EFFECTIVE DATE
8 of 8	March 29, 2019

(Continued from Rate Schedule SBS, Sheet No. 6.63)

# **DEFINITIONS:**

"Standby electric service" refers to backup or maintenance service or both.

**"Backup service"** means electric energy or capacity supplied by the Company to replace energy or capacity ordinarily generated by a Customer's own generation equipment during an unscheduled outage of the Customer's generation. An unscheduled outage is defined as the loss or reduction of generation output due to equipment failure(s) or other condition(s) beyond the control of the Customer.

**"Maintenance service"** means electric energy or capacity supplied by the Company to replace energy or capacity ordinarily generated by a Customer's own generation equipment during a scheduled outage of the Customer's generation. A scheduled outage is defined as the loss or reduction due to maintenance activities of any portion of a Customer's generating system.

**"Supplementary service"** means electric energy or capacity supplied by the Company in addition to that which is normally provided by the Customer's own generation equipment.

**"Outage"** means that period in which a forced or unforced reduction in the totalized output of the Customer's generator(s) occurs.

Service under this rate schedule is subject to Rules and Regulations of the Company and the Florida Public Service Commission.